XXIX. INTERNATIONAL COMMITMENTS FUND

Current Operating Expenditures
1.0 Contributions to International Organizations. For
contributions to international organizations, including local

counterpart and other costs .. ... ee..... B> 278,000,000
1.1 Contributions to International Organiza-
tions .......... ... .. ... .. ..., 278,000,000

2.0 Commitments to International Conferences. For
counterpart allocation for international conferences held in

the Philippines ................... P 72,000,000
2.1 Commitments to International Confer-
ences ...... . 72,000,000

Total New Appropriations (All Current
Operating Expenditures), International
Commitments Fund ............... 2 350,000,000

Special Provisions

" 1. Use of the Fund for Special Expenses. The amount appropriated
herein may be made available for contributions and/or costs of approved
participation in international organizations in accordance with actual
assessments and signed agreements, or hosting of conferences, and to
support Philippine commitments to ASEAN Complementation Projects,
including commodity price stabilization agreements, to be released
in accordance with actual requirements, subject to Section 40, P.D. No.
11717.

2. Administration of the Fund. The amount herein authorized for
Program 1.0 shall be administered by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs
in coordination with NEDA and the amount authorized for Program
2.0 shall be administered by the Office of Budget and Management.

3. Key Budgetary Inclusions (KBI). The amounts herein appro-
priated for the various programs and projects of the fund shall specifi-
cally provide for the activities and purposes in the indicated amounts
and conditions:

P/P/A Purpose KBI Amount
Share of the Philippine Government
as member state, in administrative
budgets: Asian and Pacific Organi-

zation
111 Afro-Asian Reconstruction Organi-

zation i P 418,621
1.1.2 Animal Production and Health

Commission for Asia 1 3,000,000
1.1.3 Asjan Institute of Technology

Maintenance and Operations 1 271,794

Endowment Fund 1 111,777
1.1.4 Asian and Pacific Coconut Com-

munity 1 1,042,883
1.1.5  Asian-Pacific Telecommunity 1 118,799

594



1.1:6

1.1.7
1.1.8

1.1.9

1.1.10
1.1.11

1.1.12

1.1.18

1.1.14

1.1.15

1.1.16

1.1.17

1.1.18

- 1.1.19

1.1.20

1.1.21

1.1.22
1.1.23
1.1.24

1.1.25
1.1.26

1.1.27
1.1.28

INTERNATIONAL COMMITMENTS FUND 595

Asian Vegetable and Research
Development Center

Asian Productivity Organization
Asian Goat Research and Extension
Center

Association of Southeast Asian
Nations

Colombo Plan Council and Bureau
Eastern Regional Organization for
Public Administration

Southeast Asian Agency for Re-
gional Transport and Communica-
tions Development

Southeast Asian Promotion Center

for Trade and Investment Tourism
Southeast Asian Regional Center

for Graduate Study and Research
in Agriculture (Operational ex-
penses)

Southeast Asian Fisheries Develop-
ment Center (SEAFDEC), subject
to release upon recommendation of
the Minister of Agriculture and
Food

Southeast Asian Ministers of Educa-
tion (SEAMEO) Secretariat
SEAMEO: Regional Center for
Educational Innovation and Tech-
nology

Asian and Pacific Development
Center

Statistical Institute for Asia and the

Pacific

United Nations Agencies

United Nations Organization (Re-
gular Contribution)

Food and Agriculture Organization
Regular Budget

Office of the Representative
General Agreement on Tariff and
Trade

International Atomic Energy
Agency

International Civil Aviation Organi-
zation

International Labor Organization
International Telecommunication
Union

International Maritime Orgamzatlon
International Music Council

1,671,410
429,689

1,500,000

4,859,650
152,741

53,994

602,975

694,278

9,178,621

57,500,000

1,752,000

5,374,226
1,151,987

139,966

9,644,959

3,906,299
241,031

1,604,518
664,042

1,011,004
1,744,997

1,709,981
815,913
66,000



596 GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT, CY-1986

1.1.29 United Nations Educational, Scien-

tific and Cultural Organization 1 2,792,039
1.1.30 World Health Organization 1 3,599,960
1.1.31 World Intellectual Property Organi-

zation 1 626,136
1.1.32 World Meteorological Organization 1 886,779
1.1.33 Universal Postal Union 1 109,620

United Nations Specialized Pro-
grams and Funds
1.1.34 United Nations Children’s Fund

Regular Budget 1 4,787,413

Local Office 1 1,141,998
1.1.35 TUnited Nations Development

Programme 1 7,700,000
1.1.36 United Nations Development

Programme

Local Cost ' 1 7,521,564

Administrative Cost 1 8,880,532
1.1.37 United Nations Disengagement

Observer Force 1 63,360
1.1.38 United Nations Fund for Drug

Abuse Control 1 59,399
1.1.39 United Nations Emergency Force

in Lebanon 1 250,020
1.1.40 United Nations Environmental Pro-

gram 1 220,000
1.1.41 United Nations Habitat and Human

Settlements Foundation 1 1,400,000
1.1.42 - United Nations High Commission

for Refugees 1 157,920
1.1.43 TUnited Nations Industrial Develop-

ment Organization 1 T 242,997
1.1.44 United Nations University 1 220,000
1.1.45 United Nations Relief and Work

Agency 1 42,000
1.1.46 World Food Program 1 420,000

Operating Budgets of the Offices
and Staffs of Other International
Organizations

1.1.47 International Committee of the

Red Cross 1 347,139
1.1.48 Philippine-American Educational

Foundation

Rental 1 216,228

Scholarship 1 201,922
1.1.49 Productivity and Development Cen-

ter 1 5,076,466
1.1.50 Consultative Group in International

Agriculture Research 1 5,464,225



1.1.51
1.1.52
1.1.53
1.1.54
1.1.56

1.1.56
1.1.57

1.1.58
1.1.69
1.1.60
1.1.61
1.1.62
1.1.63
1.1.64
1.1.65

1.1.66

2.1.1

INTERNATIONAL COMMITMENTS FUND 597

International Customs - Tariff
Bureau

International Hydrographic
Bureau

International Union of Geodesy
and Geophysics

International Civil Defense Organi-
zation

Customs Cooperation Council
International Coffee Agreement
International Research and Training
Institute for the Advancement of
Women

World Tourism Organization

Pacific Area Travel Association
American Society of Travel Agents
Associations of South East Asian
Nations-Tourism

Asjan-Pacific Tax and Investment
Research Center

Technical Support for Regional
Offshore Prospecting in East Asia
International Fund for Agricultural
Development

Miscellaneous contributions for
international commitments

Other international commitments
as may be authorized by the Presi-
dent

Sub-total, Project 1.1 . ........
Hosting of International Confer-
ences to be held in the Philippines
and other International commit-
ments approved by the President
Total, fund commitments and key

budgetary inclusions . . ........

Sy

o e

108,179
130,200

38,880
185,802

135,000
215,206

66,000
371,552
386,995
250,000
300,000

90,000
200,000

2,000,000

7,000,000

102,660,314

278,000,000

72,000,000

# 350,000,000




