XXIX. INTERNATIONAL COMMITMENTS FUND

Current Operating Expenditures

1.0 Contributions to International Organizations. For contributions to international organizations, including local counterpart and other costs $\dots \dots \mathbb{P}$ 278,000,000

1.1 Contributions to International Organiza-

tions	
2.0 Commitments to International Conferences. For	
counterpart allocation for international conferences held in	
the Philippines	
2.1 Commitments to International Confer-	
ences	
Total New Appropriations (All Current	
Operating Expenditures) International	

Special Provisions

1. Use of the Fund for Special Expenses. The amount appropriated herein may be made available for contributions and/or costs of approved participation in international organizations in accordance with actual assessments and signed agreements, or hosting of conferences, and to support Philippine commitments to ASEAN Complementation Projects, including commodity price stabilization agreements, to be released in accordance with actual requirements, subject to Section 40, P.D. No. 1177.

2. Administration of the Fund. The amount herein authorized for Program 1.0 shall be administered by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs in coordination with NEDA and the amount authorized for Program 2.0 shall be administered by the Office of Budget and Management.

3. Key Budgetary Inclusions (KBI). The amounts herein appropriated for the various programs and projects of the fund shall specifically provide for the activities and purposes in the indicated amounts and conditions:

P/P/A	Purpose Share of the Philippine Government as member state, in administrative budgets: Asian and Pacific Organi- zation	KBI		Amount
1.1.1	Afro-Asian Reconstruction Organi-			
	zation	1	Ŧ	418,621
1.1.2	Animal Production and Health			
	Commission for Asia	1		3,000,000
1.1.3	Asian Institute of Technology			
	Maintenance and Operations	1		271,794
	Endowment Fund	1		111,777
1.1.4	Asian and Pacific Coconut Com-			
	munity	1		1,042,883
1.1.5	Asian-Pacific Telecommunity	1		118,799

INTERNATIONAL COMMITMENTS FUND 595

1.1.6	Asian Vegetable and Research	and the second sec	1 001 410
	Development Center	1	1,671,410
1.1.7	Asian Productivity Organization	1	429,689
1.1.8	Asian Goat Research and Extension		
	Center	1	1,500,000
1.1.9	Association of Southeast Asian		
	Nations	1	4,859,650
1.1.10	Colombo Plan Council and Bureau	1	152,741
1.1.11	Eastern Regional Organization for		
1.1.11	Public Administration	1	53,994
1.1.12	Southeast Asian Agency for Re-		
1.1.12	gional Transport and Communica-		
	tions Development	1	602,975
1 1 1 0	Southeast Asian Promotion Center	-	,
1.1.10	for Trade and Investment Tourism	1	694,278
1.1.14	Southeast Asian Regional Center	*	
1.1.14	for Graduate Study and Research		
		1	9,178,621
	penses)	± :	0,110,021
1.1.15	Southeast Asian Fisheries Develop-		
	ment Center (SEAFDEC), subject		
	to release upon recommendation of		
	the Minister of Agriculture and		FR F00 000
	Food	1	57,500,000
1.1.16	Southeast Asian Ministers of Educa-	-	1,752,000
	tion (SEAMEO) Secretariat	1	1,752,000
1.1.17	SEAMEO: Regional Center for		
· · · · ·	Educational Innovation and Tech-	and the second	
	nology	1	5,374,226
1.1.18	Asian and Pacific Development		
	Center	1	1,151,987
1,1,19	Statistical Institute for Asia and the		
	Pacific	- 1	139,966
	United Nations Agencies		
1.1.20	United Nations Organization (Re-		
	gular Contribution)	1	9,644,959
1.1.21	Food and Agriculture Organization		
	Regular Budget	1	3,906,299
	Office of the Representative	2	241,031
1.1.22	General Agreement on Tariff and		
	Trade	1	1,604,518
1.1.23	International Atomic Energy		
1.1.00	Agency	1	664,042
1.1.24	International Civil Aviation Organi-		•
1.1.0T	zation	1	1,011,004
1.1.25	International Labor Organization	1	1,744,997
1.1.25	International Telecommunication		, ,
1.1.40	Union	1	1,709,981
1.1.27	International Maritime Organization	1	815,913
	International Music Council	1	66,000
1.1.28	international music council	T .	00,000

596 GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT, CY 1986

1.1.29	United Nations Educational, Scien-		
	tific and Cultural Organization	1	2,792,039
1.1.30		1	3,599,960
1.1.31			-,,
	zation	1	626,136
1.1.32	World Meteorological Organization	1	886,779
1.1.33		1	109,620
	United Nations Specialized Pro-	-	100,020
	grams and Funds		
1.1.34	United Nations Children's Fund		
	Regular Budget	1	4,787,413
	Local Office	1	1,141,998
1.1.35	United Nations Development		
	Programme	1	7,700,000
1.1.36	United Nations Development		.,
	Programme		
	Local Cost	1	7,521,564
	Administrative Cost	1	8,880,532
1.1.37	United Nations Disengagement	-	-,
	Observer Force	1	63,360
1.1.38	United Nations Fund for Drug		
	Abuse Control	- 1	59,399
1.1.39	United Nations Emergency Force	-	,
	in Lebanon	1	250,020
1.1.40	United Nations Environmental Pro-	-	200,020
	gram	1	220,000
1.1.41	United Nations Habitat and Human	-	220,000
	Settlements Foundation	1	1,400,000
1.1.42		-	1,400,000
	for Refugees	1	157,920
1.1.43	United Nations Industrial Develop-	-	107,520
	ment Organization	1	242,997
1.1.44	United Nations University	1	220,000
1.1.45	United Nations Relief and Work	-	220,000
	Agency	1	42,000
1.1.46	World Food Program	1	42,000
	Operating Budgets of the Offices	Ŧ	420,000
	and Staffs of Other International		
	Organizations		
1.1.47	International Committee of the		
	Red Cross	1	947 190
1.1.48	Philippine-American Educational	1	347,139
	Foundation		
	Rental	1	216,228
	Scholarship	1	
1.1.49	Productivity and Development Cen-		201,922
	ter	1	5 070 ACC
1.1.50	Consultative Group in International	+	5,076,466
	Agriculture Research	1	5 464 005
		. 1	5,464,225

INTERNATIONAL COMMITMENTS FUND 597

1.1.51	International Customs Tariff			
	Bureau	1		108,179
1.1.52	International Hydrographic			
	Bureau	1		130,200
1.1.53	International Union of Geodesy			
	and Geophysics	1		38,880
1.1.54	International Civil Defense Organi-			
	zation	1		185,802
1.1.55	Customs Cooperation Council	1		135,000
1.1.56	International Coffee Agreement	1		215,206
1.1.57	International Research and Training			
	Institute for the Advancement of			
	Women	1		66,000
1.1.58	World Tourism Organization	1		371,552
1.1.59	Pacific Area Travel Association	1		386,995
1.1.60	American Society of Travel Agents	1		250,000
1.1.61	Associations of South East Asian			
	Nations-Tourism	1		300,000
1.1.62	Asian-Pacific Tax and Investment	•		
	Research Center	1	:	90,000
1.1.63	Technical Support for Regional			
	Offshore Prospecting in East Asia	1		200,000
1.1.64	International Fund for Agricultural			
	Development	1	* .	2,000,000
1.1.65	Miscellaneous contributions for			
	international commitments	1		7,000,000
1.1.66	Other international commitments			
	as may be authorized by the Presi-			
	dent	1		102,660,314
	Sub-total, Project 1.1			278,000,000
2.1.1	Hosting of International Confer-			
<i></i>	ences to be held in the Philippines			
	and other International commit-			
	ments approved by the President	1		72,000,000
	Total, fund commitments and key			<u> </u>
	budgetary inclusions		₽	350,000,000
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			